Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations   20,439  -  20,439

Other creditors including taxation and social security  5,924  -  5,924

Accruals and deferred income   2,822  -  2,822

Liabilities   759,651  -  759,651

Member’s Balances   194  245,001  245,195

Total Liabilities   759,845  245,001  1,004,846

Market risks

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from holding investments in fixed interest securities. In addition, to the extent that

claims inflation is correlated to interest rates, liabilities to policyholders are exposed to interest rate risk.  The

Syndicate monitors interest rate risk by modelling the impact of changes in interest rates (+/-100 bps, +/-200 bps)

on the values of the fixed interest securities and liabilities. The Investment Committee monitors the sensitivity of

the investment portfolio to movements in current interest rates. Holding a proportion of the investment portfolio in

cash and cash equivalents also helps to mitigate interest rate risk.

The impact of a change in interest rates of ± 0.5% on profit and net assets for interest bearing securities held at the

reporting date is shown in the following table:

   2021  2020

   £’000  £’000

Investments - Debt securities and other fixed income securities +0.5% (241)  (979)

-0.5% 246  1,008

32

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
(CONTINUED)

17) FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Price risk

Price risk is the risk that changes in equity market prices will impact upon the fair value of financial instruments

held by the Syndicate, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument

or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market.

The impact of a change in equity values of ± 5% on profit and net assets for investments held at the reporting date

is shown in the following table:

[…]

4 years later 51,576 59,392 49,446 56,543 47,367 62,789

5 years later 48,631 57,361 53,633 53,325 46,464

6 years later 55,697 53,098 53,501 51,619

7 years later 52,848 52,499 52,679

8 years later 55,433 51,578

9 years later 55,772

Cumulative payments 41,005 37,072 33,040 29,804 29,267 22,669 43,236 19,912 8,090 876 264,971

Estimated balance to pay 14,767 14,506 19,639 21,815 17,197 40,120 48,689 65,826 85,665 46,209 374,433

2011 & prior 73,196

Total net provision included in the balance sheet 447,629

Gross of reinsurance

Net of reinsurance

39

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
(CONTINUED)

18) INSURANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 Sensitivity

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of net insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to

movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities.  The sensitivity impact on the result

for the year and net assets is determined by applying the factors listed below separately to net claims reserves

excluding future claims handling costs, and future claims handling costs.

   Change in net claims

reserves

 Change in claims

handling expenses

Impact on the result of the year and net assets

£’000  +1%  -1%  +10%  -10%

2021  (4,354)  4,354  (1,222)  1,222

2020  (3,981)  3,981  (1,156)  1,156

19) RELATED PARTIES

Newline Underwriting Management Limited (“NUML”), a company incorporated in England, is the managing

agent for Syndicate 1218.  Newline Corporate Name Limited (“NCNL”), a company incorporated in England, is

the sole member of Syndicate 1218.  NUML and NCNL are wholly owned subsidiaries of Newline Holdings UK

Limited (“NHUKL”), a wholly owned subsidiary of Odyssey Reinsurance Company (“ORC”), part of the Odyssey

Group.  The ultimate parent is Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited (“Fairfax”), a company incorporated in Canada,

where the results of the Syndicate are consolidated.  Group accounts for Fairfax are available from the company